

No. 18-1150

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF GEORGIA, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

PUBLIC.RESOURCE.ORG.,
Respondent.

*On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To The United
States Court of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR MATTHEW BENDER & CO., INC.
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Counsel of Record
MICHAEL D. HOBBS
JOHN M. BOWLER
AUSTIN D. PADGETT
TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 2905
Chicago, Illinois 60606
(312) 759-5947
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Substantial Effort That LexisNexis Puts Into Creating The Annotations For Georgia Results In The Type Of Creative Work That The Copyright Laws Seek To Protect And Foster	3
A. LexisNexis Puts A Great Deal of Effort Into Creating This Publicly Valuable, Affordable Work	4
B. Destroying The Economic Value Of This Work Will Not Make It “Free,” But Will, Instead, Impose Substantial Costs On The Public.....	9
II. The Copyright Act Rewards This Creative “Work For Hire” By Protecting The Annotations From Unauthorized Copying	13
A. The Copyright Act’s Plain Text Protects The Annotations.....	13
B. The Judicially-Created Government Edicts Exception Is Inapplicable	16
CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alice Corp. Pty. Ltd. v. CLS Bank Int’l</i> , 573 U.S. 208 (2014).....	19
<i>Am. Soc’y for Testing & Materials v.</i> <i>Public.Resource.Org, Inc.</i> , 896 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	17, 19
<i>Banks v. Manchester</i> , 128 U.S. 244 (1888).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bilski v. Kappos</i> , 561 U.S. 593 (2010).....	19
<i>Callaghan v. Myers</i> , 128 U.S. 617 (1888).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cho Carwash Prop., LLC v. Everett</i> , 755 S.E.2d 823 (Ga. 2014)	6
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid</i> , 490 U.S. 730 (1989).....	4
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994).....	21
<i>Harrison Co. v. Code Revision Comm’n</i> , 260 S.E.2d 30 (Ga. 1979)	2, 25
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	19

<i>Howell v. Miller</i> , 91 F. 129 (6th Cir. 1898).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Dana</i> , 15 F. Cas. 26, No. 8136 (C.C.D. Mass. 1869).....	16
<i>Mazer v. Stein</i> , 347 U.S. 201 (1954).....	3, 10
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	13
<i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984).....	20
<i>W.H. Anderson Co. v. Baldwin Law Pub. Co.</i> , 27 F.2d 82 (6th Cir. 1928).....	16
<i>Wheaton v. Peters</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 591 (1834).....	<i>passim</i>

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 102	<i>passim</i>
17 U.S.C. § 103	14, 15
17 U.S.C. § 105	14
17 U.S.C. § 201	4
35 U.S.C. § 101	19
O.C.G.A. § 1-1-1.....	25

O.C.G.A. § 1-1-7.....	25
O.C.G.A. § 34-9-260.....	6
2014 Ga. Laws 883, § 54	25
2015 Ga. Laws 18–19, § 54	25

Other Authorities

1 Howard B. Abrams & Tyler T. Ochoa, <i>The Law of Copyright</i> § 2:57 (Oct. 2018 Update).....	14
Am. Ass’n of Law Libraries Special Interest Section, <i>A Study of Attorneys’ Legal Research Practices and Opinions of New Associates’ Research Skills</i> (2013), https://tinyurl.com/y6xhreg3	8
Brooklyn Law Sch. Libr., <i>Researching Statutes: Annotated Codes</i> , http://guides.brooklaw.edu/c.php?g=330891&p=2222835	8
Campbell R. McConnell, Stanley L. Brue & Sean M. Flynn, <i>Economics: Principles, Problems, and Policies</i> (18th ed. 2009).....	3
James E. Hawes & Bernard C. Dietz, <i>Copyright Registration Practice</i> § 13.11 (May 2019 Update)	16
Jason B. Binimow, Annotation, <i>Copyright in and Fair Use of Statutory Annotations and Case Headnotes</i> , 38 A.L.R. Fed. 3d Art. 6 (2019)	14

Jennifer Gilroy & Abby Chestnut, <i>Who Owns the Law? The Colorado Perspective on Copyright and State Statutes</i> (Apr. 6, 2017), https://legisource.net/2017/04/06/who-owns-the-law-the-colorado-perspective-on-copyright-and-state-statutes/	12
Kendall F. Svengalis, <i>Legal Information Buyer’s Guide & Reference Manual</i> (2019).....	9
LexisNexis, <i>Statutory Editorial Process</i> , http://www.lexisnexis.com/documents/pdf/20170303045425_large.pdf	7
Milton Friedman, <i>There’s No Such Thing as a Free Lunch</i> (1975)	3
Patrick Meyer, <i>Law Firm Legal Research Requirements and the Legal Academy Beyond Carnegie</i> , 35 WHITTIER L. REV. 419 (2014)	8
Shawn G. Nevers, “Don’t Underestimate the Importance of Statutes,” <i>ABA Student Lawyer</i> , Vol. 40, No. 2, October 2011, https://abaforlawstudents.com/2011/10/01/dont-underestimate-importance-statutes/	8
U.S. Copyright Office, <i>Compendium of U.S. Copyright Office Practices</i> § 717.1 (3d ed. 2017), https://www.copyright.gov/comp3/	15
